Minutes of the meeting of 24" State Executive Committee (SEC) of Assam
State Disaster Management Authority held on 23 December, 2015 in the
Conference Hall of the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam.

Shri V. K. Pipersenia, Chief Secretary & Chairperson of SEC chaired the meeting.
List of members present is enclosed at Annexure —I.
Shri A. K. Chetia, Deputy CEO, ASDMA presented the Agenda for discussion in the meeting.

Agenda Item No 1. Confirmation of the Minutes of the 23 Meeting of the State Executive
Committee held on 11t Dec, 2015.

Resolution: SEC confirmed the Minutes of the 23 Meeting of the State Executive
Committee held on 11" Dec, 2015.

Agenda Item No. 2: Approval of revised Flood Memorandum, 2015.

Resolution: Assam Flood Memorandum for 2015 was submitted to the Ministry of Home
Affairs, Govt. of India in October, 2015 showing requirement of Fund of Rs. 1467.50 Crore
against infrastructure and other damages and Rs. 58.69 Crore against GR, Ex-Gratia etc..
Total Financial assistance sought for was Rs. 1526.19 Crore to meet the loss caused by the
Floods of 2015 in the State.

As per observations made by the Inter Ministerial Central Team during their visit of Flood
affected districts of Assam and suggestions made during their review meeting with the Chief
Secretary, Assam revised reports were obtained from the Departments and the districts as
per revised formats prescribed. Accordingly, on the basis of reports received from PWD
(Roads), Water Resource, Irrigation, Agriculture Departments & the districts concerned and
inclusion of damages related to Urban floods under Guwahati Municipal Corporation, the
Flood Memorandum for 2015 has been revised showing requirement of fund of Rs. 1465.02
Crore against infrastructure and other damages and Rs. 58.77 Crore for GR, Ex-Gratia etc..
Total Financial Assistance sought for, therefore, is now Rs. 1523.79 Crore.

SEC approved the revised Flood Memorandum for 2015 as proposed for submission to the
Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India immediately.

Copy of the revised Flood Memorandum for 2015 is at Annexure-|
Agenda Item No 3.

SEC accorded ex-post facto approval against the sanction of GR. Fund for flood and
cyclone in favour of following DCs and SDO(C) s during the year 2015-16 by the Revenue &

DM Department:-



G.R. FUND (FLOOD) FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

Sl District ISub- Sanction Letter No. Sanction Date Amount Sanction
No. Division (Rs. in lakh)
1 Goalpara RGR.356120 14/Pt.1116 1216/2015 607.0593
2 Jonai RGR.56912015171 101712015 25.00
3 Kamrup(M) RGR.569/20 151125 411112015 75.00
4 Kaliabor RGR.569/20 151125 4/1112015 75.00
5 Bokakhat RGR.569/20 15/125 411112015 65.00
6 N Salmara RGR.56912015/125 4111/2015 500.00
7 Bilasipara RGR.569120151125 4111/2015 500.00
8 S Salmara RGR.569120151125 411112015 500.00
9 Sivasagar RGR.569120151156 7111/2015 100.00
10 Darrang RGR.569120 151156 711112015 100.00
11 Dhemaji RGR.569/20 15/156 711112015 200.00
12 Golaghat RGR.569/20 151156 ZETEE2015 90.00
13 Dhakuakhana RGR.569/2015/156 7/1112015 63.00
14 Jonai RGR.569/20151156 7/11/2015 100.00

Total 3000.0593

G.R. FUND (CYCLONE) FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

SI No. [District /Sub- Division Sanction Letter No. Sanction Date Amoun-t sanction
(Rs. in lakh)
1 Dibrugarh RGR.570120 15113 161712015 30.00
Total 30.00

Agenda Item No 4.

A. SEC accorded ex-post facto approval against the sanction of Ex-Gratia Grant to the

NoK of deceased persons during flood prior to the year 2015-16.

SI No. Sanction No. & Date District Amount Sanctioned
1 DDMA/GLT/74/2013/18 dtd.05-06-2015 Golaghat Rs. 4,50,000.00

2 KDM.79/2014/40 dtd.18-06-2015 Kamrup Rs. 19,50,000.00

3 SVRR.20/2014/44 dtd.-04-07-2015 Sivasagar Rs. 10,50,000.00

4 BDM.88/2014/317 dtd.19-06-2015 Barpeta Rs. 1,50,000.00

5 KRR.17/2011/233 dtd.08-07-2015 Kamrup (M) | Rs. 3,00,000.00

6 DDMA/GLT/36/2013/174 dtd.02-07-2015 Golaghat Rs. 1,50,000.00

7 LDM(R).69/NC/2014/184 dtd.30-09-2015 Lakhimpur Rs. 4,50,000.00

B) SEC accorded ex-post facto approval against the sanction of Ex-Gratia Grant to the NOK of
deceased persons during flood 2015-16.

L



Sl. | Sanction No. & Date District Amount No. Of person died
No. Sanctioned against which sanction
has been received
DDMR.10/2012/197-198 Rs.
1 dtd.13-10-2015 Dhubri 52,00,000.00 13
DRR.42/2015/14 dtd.3-10- Rs.
2 2015 Dhemaiji 8,00,000.00 2
DRF.21/2015/36 dtd.2-11- Rs.
3 2015 Dibrugarh 24,00,000.00 6
BRR.6/2015/33 dtd.18-07- Rs.
4 2015 Bongaigaon | 4,00,000.00 1
LDM(R).27/NC/2015/63 Rs.
5 dtd.30-09-2015 Lakhimpur | 4,00,000.00 1
LDM(R).27/NC/2015/23 Rs.
6 dtd.05-10-2015 Lakhimpur | 4,00,000.00 1
LDM(R).27/NC/2015/pt-24 Rs.
7 dtd.5-10-2015 Lakhimpur | 4,00,000.00 1
TRF.7/2007/pt-1/125 dtd.16- Rs.
8 11-2015 Tinsukia 4,00,000.00 1
NRR.26/2015/44 dtd.08-12- Rs.
9 2015 Nalbari 4,00,000.00 1
Rs.
10 | MRR.1/94/pt-1/140 dtd. Morigaon 48,00,000.00 12
KDM.31/2015/79 dtd.3-10- Rs.
11 | 2015 Kokrajhar 4,00,000.00 i
KDM.31/2015/93 dtd.3-10- Rs.
12 512015 Kokrajhar 4,00,000.00 1
KDM.31/2015/52 dtd.3-10- Rs.
13 [2015 Kokrajhar 4,00,000.00 1
KDM.31/2015/53 dtd.3-10- Rs.
14 | 2015 Kokrajhar 4,00,000.00 1
KDM.31/2015/68 dtd.3-10- Rs.
15 [F2015 Kokrajhar 4,00,000.00 1
KDM.31/2015/33 dtd.3-10- Rs.
16 | 2015 Kokrajhar 4,00,000.00 1
KDM.31/2015/31 dtd.3-10- Rs.
17 | 2015 Kokrajhar 4,00,000.00 1
Rs.
Total | 1,84,00,000/- 46

With two deaths reported late, the total number of persons who died due to flood during

2015-16 is 66 nos. However, sanction letter/ order of Ex-Gratia have been received from

concerned Deputy Commissioners in respect of NoK of 46 nos. of persons only and therefore

Ex-Post facto approval of SEC has been accorded as above. SEC however, accorded approval

for sanction of Ex-Gratia Grant in respect of the remaining 20 nos. persons also by Revenue

& DM Department after obtaining reports etc. from the concerned Deputy Commissioners.

b A -
——




C) SEC accorded ex-post facto approval against the sanction of Ex-Gratia Grant to the NoK of
deceased persons during lightning during 2015-16:-

SI. No. | Sanction No. & Date District Amount Sanctioned

1 MRR.1/94/pt-1/140 dtd. Morigaon Rs. 12,00,000.00

Agenda Item No 5. : SEC accorded ex-post facto approval against the sanction of RG for
flood etc. for the 2015-16 as follows:

A) RG (Fire) for 2015-16: -

SI. No. | Sanction No. & Date District Amount Sanctioned
1 JRR.4/2010/485 dtd.17-06-2015 Jorhat Rs. 52,800.00
2 JDM.3/2015/116 dtd.25-06-2015 Jorhat Rs. 93,000.00
3 DRF.40/2014/76 dtd.27-07-2015 Dibrugarh Rs. 70,400.00
4 KRR.18/2011/225 dtd.03-07-2015 Kamrup (M) Rs. 72,700.00
Total Rs. 2,88,900.00

B) RG (Flood) for 2015-16: -

] | DDM(R).11/2014/42 dtd.02-07-2015 Dhubri Rs. 82,57,600.00

C) RG (cyclone) for 2015-16:-

SI. No. | Sanction No. & Date District Amount Sanctioned
CH/DMB/Misc-103/2011/Vol/209-A

1 dtd.08-10-2015 Bongaigaon Rs. 27,40,800.00

2 DRF.2/2015/pt-I/6 dtd.22-05-2015 Dibrugarh Rs. 1,04,64,000.00

3 RGR.384/2011/89 dtd.25-06-2015 Nalbari Rs. 11,50,000.00

KDM.64/2015/17 dtd.31-07-2015
KDM.55/2015/66 dtd.31-07-2015,
KDM.67/2015/57 dtd.31-07-2015,
KDM.47/2015/32 dtd.31-07-2015,
KDM.65/2015/10 dtd.31-07-2015,
4 KDM.66/2015/85 dtd.31-07-2015. Kamrup Rs. 1,79,87,900.00

Total Rs. 3,23,42,700.00

The meeting ended with vote of thanks from the chair.

@%w
(V. K. Pipersenia)

Chief Secretary & Chairperson
State Executive Committee

Memo. No. RGR/DM/09/2013/235-A Dated: 24" December, 2015

Copy to: All Members W
741~
(A. K.m 7

Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Assam State Disaster Management Authority

4




